
CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA
TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION NO 94/2004
OF 01ST DECEMBER, 2004

FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION SALES RESULT
APPLICANT NAME FORM BID CUMM. BANK Weighted

S/N A. QUALIFIED BIDS M/A NO R/C NO APPLICANT ADDRESS RATE AMOUNT AMOUNT PURPOSE NAME Average
1 KARESHMA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0529232 RC27056 18 OBUN EKO STREET LAGOS 133.0500 52,468.46                   52,468.46                  TIGERBRAND GENERATORS ETB 0.1157
2 KARESHMA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0080409 RC27056 18 OBUN EKO STREET LAGOS 133.0500 4,762.33                     57,230.79                  HURRICANE LANTERN ETB 0.0105
3 DR. I.A OBUZOR AA0976497 A0339124 33 ABA ROAD, PORT HARCOURT 133.0000 28,600.00                   85,830.79                  SCHOOL FEES ALLSTATES 0.0630
4 SPEED CONCEPTS NIG LTD MF0198728 348801 6A DENNIS OSADEBE AVENUE, GRA, BENIN CITY. 133.0000 190,000.00                 275,830.79                1053FT ROHN MODEL NO 90 GUYED TOWER, VHF/UHF ANTENNAS, GRIDALLSTATES 0.4189
5 SUMMER RESOURCES mf0370520 178824 NO 202 FAULKS ROAD, ABA 133.0000 40,310.11                   316,140.90                REFLECTIVE FLOAT GLASS ALLSTATES 0.0889
6 HUJA-HJUA NIG.LIMITED MF0633514 RC117491 17 WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS 133.0000 12,152.07 328,292.97                AUTOMOBILE SPARE PARTS CITIZENS 0.0268
7 HARDIS & DROMEDAS LIMITED MF 0797005 RC232241 PLOT 18EMENE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, AIRPORT LINK ROAD 133.0000 50,000.00 378,292.97                INDUSTRIAL MACHINES FOR FORMING,FILLING AND SEALING . DBL 0.1102
8 J. E. OKEKE & CO. NIG LTD MF- 0701134 RC344986 D491, ALABA INT'L MARKET, OJO, LAGOS STATE 133.0000 144,292.78 522,585.75                PURCHASE TUNGSRAM ELECTRIC BULBS DBL 0.3181
9 JO-GENE INT'L LTD. MF-0649892 RC 175110 NO. 33 MODEBE AVENUE, ONITSHA ANAMBRA STATE, ANA 133.0000 86,160.00 608,745.75                13200 GALLONS OF SUPER PRINCE L/WBODY FILLER DBL 0.1899

10 LINDA MANUFACTURING CO. LTD MF 0797887 RC 319523 12/16 AKINWUNMI STREET,PAPA AJAO,MUSHIN LAGOS STA 133.0000 113,904.00 722,649.75                FIBER SYNTHETIC TOW DBL 0.2511
11 MULTI -TREX INVESTMENTS LIMITED AA 0816455 RC370490 PARCEL B,OREGUN COMMERCIAL LAYOUT, IKOSI ROAD,O 133.0000 3,056.35                     725,706.10                SHORTFALL ON INSTALLATION & COMMISSIONING OF EQUIPMENT EIB 0.0067
12 AMAKA C. YVONNE OBIOZO AA 1076824 A 2301264 18, RAYMOND NJOKU STREET, IKOYI, LAGOS 133.0000 2,000.00                     727,706.10                PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB 0.0044
13 CAPTIAL TRADE AND INDUSTRIES NIGMF 0419528 RC 78223 48, BRIDGE STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 133.0000 10,312.96                   738,019.06                IMPORTATION OF WHEEL COVERS AND STUDS, AUTO HEAD LAMPS, BRFSB 0.0227
14 FRIEDHEIL GOEHL AA 0908501 5312183883 PLOT 3323, BARADA CLOSE, OFF AMAZON STREET, MAITA 133.0000 2,747.00                     740,766.06                PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE FSB 0.0061
15 MONAPLEX IND LTD MF 0181627 RC 27223 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS 133.0000 100,000.00                 840,766.06                IMPORTATION OF 2,340MT PRIME HOT ROLLED STEEL ANGLES AND CHFSB 0.2205
16 UTIEYIONE AKPATE PAULETTE AA 1076813 A 2227803 PLOT 144 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000 2,000.00                     842,766.06                PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB 0.0044
17 ELKA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0693712 RC219570 PLOT 210 TRANS-AMADI IND. LAYOUT, PHASE 2, PORT-    133.0000                   230,000.00 1,072,766.06             CATERPILLAR D250E ARTICULATED DUMP TRUCK HALLMARK 0.5070
18 NIGERIAN AIRSPACE MGT AGENCY  MF0624162 N/A MURTALA MOHAMMED AIRPORT, DOMESTIC WING LAGOS 133.0000 1,000,000.00              2,072,766.06             SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TRAINING & COMMISSIONING 0F RADARS & AUIBN 2.2045
19 MULTROCARP LIMITED MF0674124 310916 NO. 1 LAMIDO ROAD OFF SULTAN ROAD, KADUNA 133.0000 302,454.56 2,375,220.62             NEW LABORATORY APPARATUS (TEACHING AID) INTERCITY 0.6668
20 SAMEDAY PHOTOCO LTD MF0735189 52627 52 OLOWU STREET IKEJA LAGOS 133.0000 31,007.00 2,406,227.62             78700PCS OF PHOTO ALBUM (NEW) INTERCONT. 0.0684
21 VANEC NIGERIA LTD MF0810714 189658 20 FRANCIS STREET ONITSHA ANAMBRA 133.0000 15,220.00 2,421,447.62             23MT OF EVERBRIGHT IRON OXIDE RED PIGMENTS INTERCONT. 0.0336
22 ETUS INTL LTD MF0004862 RC127843 57 GINUWA ROAD, WARRI - DELTA 133.0000 26,320.04                   2,447,767.66             FROZEN FISH MANNY 0.0580
23 HYGSYL FOODS NIG LTD MF0640735 RC380837 19B KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY,OREGUN,IKEJA,LAGOS 133.0000 36,530.00                   2,484,297.66             MACHINE FOR YOUGHURT PRODUCTION PRUDENT 0.0805
24 LAGRA AND ASSOCIATES MF0785162 RC182893 166 OSHODI APAPA EXPRESSWAY,ILASAMAJA,LAGOS 133.0000 24,000.00                   2,508,297.66             CITRIC ACID (ADDITIVE) PRUDENT 0.0529
25 J & E INTERGRATED MACHINERY LTD MF0437939 RC129418 55 WESTERN AVENUE, LAGOS 133.0000 118,492.00                 2,626,789.66             PAYT. FOR NEW MOTORCYCLE SPAREPARTS AND ACCESSORIES STB 0.2612
26 SUNRISE INT'L NIG LTD MF 0344762 RC 43011 103, DOCEMO STREET, 2ND FLOOR, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9800 36,592.33                   2,663,381.99             IMPORTATION OF HAND TOOLS SUCH AS CUTTERS, LEVELS, HAMMERSFSB 0.0807
27 SUNRISE INT'L NIG LTD MF 0575052 RC 43011 103, DOCEMO STREET, 2ND FLOOR, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9800 13,179.00                   2,676,560.99             IMPORTATION OF DOOR MORTISE LOCK SETS FSB 0.0290
28 HONDA MFG NIG LTD MF0711753 29448 KILO 6 OTA IDIROKO RD OTA OGUN STATE 132.9800 80,000.00 2,756,560.99             HONDA GASOLINE GENERATOR MODEL 96 UNITS INTERCONT. 0.1763
29 TADECO INDUSTRIAL ENT. NIG LTD MF0547321 RC84536 21 KOSOKO STREET LAGOS 132.9700 97,588.54                   2,854,149.53             192 TONS OF WHITE PRINTING BOARD IN SHEETS ACB 0.2151
30 VITAPHOS LAB NIG LIMITED MF0563342 RC 143056 3 ADEDOTUN DINA CRESCENT MARYLAND LAGOS 132.9600 17,558.53                   2,871,708.06             CYPENI CAPLETS (PHARMACEUTICAL MEDICAMENTS) INDO 0.0387
31 VITAPHOS LAB NIG LIMITED MF0565926 RC 143056 3 ADEDOTUN DINA CRESCENT MARYLAND LAGOS 132.9600 18,813.77                   2,890,521.83             CYPROHEPTADINE CAPLETS (ESSENTIAL MEDICAMENT) INDO 0.0415
32 ASIA PLASTICS INDUSTRY MF0734712 129169 KM 18 HADEJA ROAD JOGANA KANO NIGERIA 132.9600 404,950.00 3,295,471.83             231.4MT EHTYLENE VINYL ACETATE COPOLYMER INTERCONT. 0.8924
33 HELEN OLUWATOYIN LEIGH AA1415843 A0405818 35B BISHOP ABOYADE COLE STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, L 132.9500 2,000.00                     3,297,471.83             PTA CHARTERED 0.0044
34 MRS AKINTOLA BOLAJOKO MOROUNKAA1414508 A0668566 24, SIMBIAT ABIOLA WAY, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9500 2,000.00                     3,299,471.83             PTA CHARTERED 0.0044
35 ASSAY NIGERIA LTD MF-0649294 RC141285 38, MODUPE JOHNSON CRESCENT, OFF ADENIRAN OGUNS 132.9500 60,106.00 3,359,577.83             1025HF GUMSTAY AND 540 REAMS OF PRINTING PAPER DBL 0.1325
36 MOUKA LTD MF 0475449 RC209244 PLOT M AWOSIKA ESTATE,-IKEJA, LAGOS STATE 132.9500 292,740.00 3,652,317.83             492 MT PRIME PRODUCED COLD ROLLED STEEL COILS DBL 0.6451
37 TERMEX LIMITED MF 0695289 RC-326017 47,  AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS STATE 132.9500 131,063.00 3,783,380.83             HP PRINTERS DESKJET DBL 0.2888
38 AYKERS LIMITED MF0654887 146509 BLOCK 14, PLOT A, SURULERE INDUSTRIAL ROAD, OGBA, 132.9500 23,588.25                   3,806,969.08             MANYAIN LA 100 ML ( VETERINARY DRUGS ) FBN 0.0520
39 JUMLAR NIGERIA LIMITED MF0654300 325334 SHOP 262/263 DALEKO MARKET, ISOLO , LAGOS 132.9500 52,459.17                   3,859,428.25             10500 MTS LONG GRAIN  PARBOILED RICE FBN 0.1156
40 HEBRON NIGERIA LTD. MF 0670269 66410 82, AWOLOWO ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9500 22,819.14                   3,882,247.39             IMPORTATION OF METAL SHEETING AND ACCESSORIES FIRST ATLAN. 0.0503
41 INTACT (NIGERIA) LTD. MF 0424219 RC 223305 BLOCK 16,SHOP 7, AGRIC COMPOUND, OPP. STI IND. ODUN 132.9500 22,140.40                   3,904,387.79             IMPORTATION OF CERAMIC TILES & BABY TENT FIRST ATLAN. 0.0488
42 NICEWAY INT'L LTD MF 0460690 RC 456401 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9500 25,860.00                   3,930,247.79             IMPORTATION OF 3 IN 1 INDUSTRIAL FAN FIRST ATLAN. 0.0570
43 NICEWAY INT'L LTD MF 0460686 RC 456401 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9500 21,040.00                   3,951,287.79             IMPORTATION OF 3PC ATTACHE CASE FIRST ATLAN. 0.0464
44 NU-LYNE INTL NIG LTD MF0681910 175014 SUITE B4 AND B5 FESTAC PLAZA 24TH RD FESTAC LAGOS 132.9500 58,650.00 4,009,937.79             CALCIUM PROPONATE (RAW MATERIALS) INTERCONT. 0.1292
45 VIRGO INVESTMENT LTD MF0640743 RC255259 SUITE 123,EDO HOUSE,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9500 61,360.00                   4,071,297.79             BLANK AUDIO AND VIDEO TAPES PRUDENT 0.1352
46 DOUGLAS FLORETTA. K AA1057484   A0581572 23 ADEMOLA STREET OFF AWOLOWO ROAD SOUTH WEST 132.9500 1,100.00 4,072,397.79             SCHOOL FEES UTB 0.0024
47 LEOPLAST INDUSTRY LIMITED MF-0701778 RC210675 PLOT K KOPEK ROAD,OFF FATAI ATERE WAY,MATORI,LAG 132.9400 275,323.73 4,347,721.52             240 METRIC TONS PP INJECTION  PRIME VIRGIN MATERIAL IN PRODUCEDBL 0.6067
48 LATERNA VENTURES LIMITED MF0073493 RC202868 LATERNA VENTURES LTD.13 OKO AWO CLOSE, VICTORIA 132.9400 88,267.52 4,435,989.04             BOOKS AND BIBLES FCMB 0.1945
49 PENTAGON PLASTICS IND. LTD. MF 0482500 RC 400509 3 AJIBADE OKE STREET BEHIND KINGS CARPET 132.9400 4,820.00                     4,440,809.04             PLASTIC INJECTION MOULDS MACHINE HABIB 0.0106
50 PORT HARCOURT CRYSTAL LIONS CL AA0653807 RC 14579 C/O DAEWOO NIG. LTD OKRIKA YARD PORT HARCOURT RI 132.9400 1,150.00                     4,441,959.04             CONFERENCE FEE INDO 0.0025
51 NYCIL LIMITED MF0711691 27148 24 TALABI STR. OFF ADENIYI JONES IKEJA LAGOS 132.9300 90,241.46                   4,532,200.50             STYRENE MONOMER WITH PTBC INHIBITOR AFRI 0.1988
52 Aftrade Nig Limited MF 0639120 RC 46945 10/12, Industrial Estate Street, Ilupeju, Lagos 132.9300 62,499.00                   4,594,699.50             LLDPE Film (Artificial Resins) Capital 0.1377
53 CHINA UNITY MFG CO LTD MF0651736 RC98374 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STR IDUMOTA LAGOS STATE    132.9300 52,077.00 4,646,776.50             BUTTERFLY SEWING MACHINES MODEL JA2-1 WITH 2-DRAWER FLAT CDBL 0.1147
54 CHOK VENTURES NIG. LTD MF 0717668 RC353982 9/11 AERODROME ROAD APAPA, LAGOS STATE 132.9300 31,680.00 4,678,456.50             PARAFFIN WAX DBL 0.0698
55 ELPINA ASSOCIATES LTD MF 0702146 RC106680 21 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS STATE 132.9300 64,434.76 4,742,891.26             VARIOUS ILVE GAS COOKERS DBL 0.1420
56 EMEL ENT LTD MF0748475 RC28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STR IDUMOTA LAGOS STATE 132.9300 33,841.00 4,776,732.26             VACUUM FLASKS DBL 0.0746
57 KRS INVESTMENTS LTD MF-0701229 RC351826 A-1, EKO COURT, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.9300 11,419.40 4,788,151.66             ASSORTED LABELS FOR PET BOTTLES CASCADE AND ICE DBL 0.0252
58 SAM PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MF0267076 RC9354 11TH FLOOR 47-57 MARTINS STREET LAGOS 132.9300 81,346.50                   4,869,498.16             RAW MATERIAL FOR PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY- METRONIDAZOLE ETB 0.1792
59 NYCIL LIMITED MF0711694 27148 24,TALABI STREET,IKEJA , LAGOS 132.9300 39,350.40                   4,908,848.56             VINYL ACETATE MONOMER - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN 0.0867
60 FIRST CITY MONUENT BANK AA0975852 RC46713 FIRST CITY MONUMENT BANK, 17A TINUBU STREET, LAGO 132.9300 5,358.40 4,914,206.96             SWIFT MONTHLY RECURRING CHARGES FOR MARCH 2004 AND OCTEOFCMB 0.0118
61 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0655002 RC 639 2 GORIOLA STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9300 13,957.95                   4,928,164.91             BRAKE LEVER,GASKETS ETC (MACHINE SPARE PARTS) INDO 0.0308
62 MINL LIMITED MF0164211 RC 278741 21/23 ABIMBOLA WAY ISOLO IND ESTATE LAGOS 132.9300 108,977.24                 5,037,142.15             ZINC METAL (FOR GALVANISED IRON SHEET PRODUCTION) INDO 0.2401
63 A. JOHNSON PUBLISHERS LTD MF0791056 275460 10 ADEKOYA STREET IKATE SURULERE LAGOS 132.9300 10,080.00 5,047,222.15             DRAWING SHEETS WHITE IND RAW MAT FOR PROD OF EXERCISE BOOKINTERCONT. 0.0222
64 Midway Ventures Limited MF0642147 RC78434 31/32, Afariogun Street, Ajao Estate, Lagos 132.9300 22,266.17 5,069,488.32             Mainblower, Preheater & Blowing Mould Machines NAMBL 0.0491
65 Midway Ventures Limited MF0707938 RC78434 31/32, Afariogun Street, Ajao Estate, Lagos 132.9300 115,885.22 5,185,373.54             Artificial Resins PPINJ H390F, PPR52OY, HD BLOW PB270 NAMBL 0.2553
66 Telnet Nigeria Limited MF0707566 RC72991 Plot 242, Kofo Abayomi Street, Victoria Island, Lagos 132.9300 414,060.17 5,599,433.71             Automated Teller Machines NAMBL 0.9123
67 MAGCHEM NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0707936 462888 PLOT 9,KOLEX AVENUE,AJAO ESTATE ISOLO,LAGOS 132.9300 19,457.54                   5,618,891.25             70.8MTS OF HD BLOW HD FILM ARTIFICIAL RESIN WEMA 0.0429
68 MAGCHEM NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0641396 462888 PLOT 9,KOLEX AVENUE,AJAO ESTATE ISOLO,LAGOS 132.9300 35,810.35                   5,654,701.60             34.4MTS OF PP INJ.H1600 ARTIFICIAL RESIN WEMA 0.0789
69 WATERFORD LIMITED MF 0685430 167184 31/32 ASA AFARIOGUN STREET AJAO EST LAGOS 132.9300 62,971.12                   5,717,672.72             1,812CARTONS OF PEAK EVAPORATED MILK WEMA 0.1387
70 WATERFORD LIMITED MF 0685432 167184 31/32 ASA AFARIOGUN STREET AJAO EST LAGOS 132.9300 18,426.45                   5,736,099.17             1,650CARTONS OF PEAK  FULL CREAM UHT MILK WEMA 0.0406
71 Interworld Products (Nig) Limited MF 0624621 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122/132,Oshodi/Apapa Expressw 132.9200 56,676.74                   5,792,775.91             Binatone Dry Iron (Goods are New) Capital 0.1249
72 Interworld Products (Nig) Limited MF 0362654 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122/132,Oshodi/Apapa Expressw 132.9200 10,470.53                   5,803,246.44             Binatone Oven Toaster (Goods are New) Capital 0.0231
73 Interworld Products (Nig) Limited MF 0624633 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122/132,Oshodi/Apapa Expressw 132.9200 23,901.32                   5,827,147.76             Binatone Desk Fan, Wall Fan,Remote Control Stand Fan (Goods are New) Capital 0.0527
74 Interworld Products (Nig) Limited MF 0362670 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122/132,Oshodi/Apapa Expressw 132.9200 19,791.04                   5,846,938.80             Binatone Citrus Juicer, Mini Oven Grill, Cooking Book (Goods are New) Capital 0.0436
75 Interworld Products (Nig) Limited MF 0624643 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122/132,Oshodi/Apapa Expressw 132.9200 42,739.27                   5,889,678.07             Binatone Automatic Voltage Stabilizer Capital 0.0942
76 Saturn Frozen Foods Limited MF 0362119 RC 462310 71, Trans Amadi Layout, Port-Harcourt 132.9200 274,865.00                 6,164,543.07             Frozen Fish (Mackerel) Capital 0.6056



77 TOKUNBO EGBEYEMI AA1415523 A0825636 4B LSDPC ESTATE, LEKKI PENNINSULA, LEKKI, LAGOS 132.9200 2,000.00                     6,166,543.07             PTA CHARTERED 0.0044
78 OBINACO MOTORS NIG.LTD MF0631491 RC74841 16 ONITSHA ROAD ANAMBRA STATE 132.9200 106,818.00 6,273,361.07             NEW MOTORCYCLE SPARE PARTS CITIZENS 0.2353
79 AFRICAN STEEL MF-0623973 RC395473 PLOT NO. 337, IKORODU IND. AREA, IKORODU, LAGOS STA 132.9200 53,430.00 6,326,791.07             REFACTORY MATERIAL FOR ROLLING MILL- SILICO MANGANESE DBL 0.1177
80 BLACKWELL SAFARI LTD AA1214965 RC347400 SPECTRUM HOUSE, RING ROAD IBADAN, OYO STATE 132.9200 2,677.09 6,329,468.16             PAYMENT FOR JOURNAL SUBSCRIPTION DBL 0.0059
81 CHIZZY NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0797956 RC-93191 NO. 8, ISHERI ROAD, OPP. SADDLE CLUB, OLOWORA JUNC 132.9200 54,400.00 6,383,868.16             RAW MATERIALS FOR PAINT PRODUCTION - LIPATON  40MT - DBL 0.1199
82 CHIZZY NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0797957 RC-93191 NO. 8, ISHERI ROAD, OPP. SADDLE CLUB, OLOWORA JUNC 132.9200 26,460.00 6,410,328.16             AE 4620(N) 18MT -BEING RAW MATERIALS FOR INKS INDUSTRY DBL 0.0583
83 CROWNSTAR INV LTD MF0703560 RC81823 13, EREKO, STREET, LAGOS ISLAND, LAGOS STATE 132.9200 21,798.60 6,432,126.76             CHOPPER / FOOD BLENDERS DBL 0.0480
84 CROWNSTAR INV LTD MF0702080 RC81823 13, EREKO, STREET, LAGOS ISLAND, LAGOS STATE 132.9200 7,764.00 6,439,890.76             SPEAKERS -3 WAY WOOD BOOM BOX WITH TWEETERS DBL 0.0171
85 INT'L STARCHEM IND. LTD MF-0701498 RC-128322 PLOT 2/4 BADEJO KALESANWO STREET OFF LADIPO STRE 132.9200 90,913.62 6,530,804.38             PAPER S IN COVER SHEETS DBL 0.2003
86 INT'L STARCHEM IND. LTD MF-0701499 RC-128322 PLOT 2/4 BADEJO KALESANWO STREET OFF LADIPO STRE 132.9200 78,928.55 6,609,732.93             RAW MATERIALS FOR  PRODUCTION OF EXERCISE BOOK COVERS IN SDBL 0.1739
87 NWAGBOSO SHIRLEY OBY(MRS) AA-1213099 A1064332 2, CHEVRON DRIVE, LEKKI-EPE EXPRESSWAY, LAGOS STA 132.9200 6,751.15 6,616,484.08             PART PAYMENT OF TUITION FEE FOR NWAGBOSO DBL 0.0149
88 RATCON CONST. LIMITED MF 0793558 RC152405 P.A. HOUSE, ONI $ SONS JUNCTION RING ROAD IBADAN , O 132.9200 4,390.00 6,620,874.08             2 DRIVEN GEARS- AUTO SPARE PARTS DBL 0.0097
89 RATCON CONST. LIMITED MF 0793559 RC152405 P.A. HOUSE, ONI $ SONS JUNCTION RING ROAD IBADAN, O 132.9200 11,066.00 6,631,940.08             132KITS NORDBAK - 10KG - SPARES DBL 0.0244
90 RATCON CONST. LIMITED MF 0793560 RC152405 P.A. HOUSE, ONI $ SONS JUNCTION RING ROAD IBADAN , O 132.9200 150,000.00 6,781,940.08             2 BOMAG & 1 CATERPILLAR 12G DBL 0.3305
91 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0701801 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS S 132.9200 42,232.00 6,824,172.08             COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.0930
92 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0703187 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS S 132.9200 54,903.00 6,879,075.08             POLY PROPYLENE (ARTIFICIAL RESINS) DBL 0.1210
93 VAS NIGERIA LTD MF0614893 RC46924 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS S 132.9200 41,920.00 6,920,995.08             COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.0924
94 DIAMOND BICYCLE IND LTD MF0486829 RC 48455 ELEGANZA PLAZA 1 COMMERCIAL ROAD APAPA 132.9200 34,296.00                   6,955,291.08             BICYCLE COMPONENTS IN CKD EIB 0.0756
95 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED MF0770616 RC398557 27, ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9200 1,800,000.00              8,755,291.08             MOTOROLA C115 EIB 3.9657
96 FIOGRET LTD MF0687563 RC58704 55C ADEBISI OMOTOLA CLOSE VI LAGOS 132.9200 700,000.00                 9,455,291.08             FRESH FROZEN FISH ETB 1.5422
97 MAHASHIV KRIPA LTD MF0529903 RC346519 149/153 BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.9200 12,000.00                   9,467,291.08             STATIONERY - WOODEN RULER, COLOURED RULER, SHARPENER, MATETB 0.0264
98 OLIVES CREATION LIMITED MF0691616 RC136918 5TH AVENUE A CLOSE HOUSE 2 FESTAC TOWN LAGOS 132.9200 13,600.00                   9,480,891.08             PATRESS BOX / HEATING ELEMENT ETB 0.0300
99 OLIVES CREATION LIMITED MF0691650 RC136918 5TH AVENUE A CLOSE HOUSE 2 FESTAC TOWN LAGOS 132.9200 68,876.80                   9,549,767.88             ELECTRICAL STOVE ETB 0.1517

100 PADSON INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0282425 RC72167 3 MURTALA MOHAMMED ROAD ILORIN 132.9200 66,000.00                   9,615,767.88             NEW MOTORCYCLES IN CKD CONDITION ETB 0.1454
101 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0649941 1161 PLOT 6 ,ABIMBOLA WAY , ISOLO , LAGOS 132.9200 100,333.75                 9,716,101.63             DEXTROSE MONOHYDRATE - PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAL FBN 0.2211
102 FIRST OLIVE CO.LTD. MF0654778 245217 14B BISHOP STREET,ILUPEJU , LAGOS 132.9200 56,100.00                   9,772,201.63             650 BAGS OF DRIED FISH HEADS FBN 0.1236
103 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0711480 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9200 193,958.95                 9,966,160.58             PEAK 1-2-3 GROWING UP  MILK SUPER FBN 0.4273
104 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0711868 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9200 47,790.00                   10,013,950.58           SWEETENED CONDENSED FULL CREAM MILK FBN 0.1053
105 MR E.T. AKIODE AA1094493 AO696289 FIRST BANK OF NIG. PLC, 35, MARINA , LAGOS 132.9200 6,176.00                     10,020,126.58           TUITION FEES - UNIVERSITY OF PORTSMOUTH - AKIODE OLADIPUPO OLFBN 0.0136
106 NIGERIAN BAG MANUFACTURING CO. MF0655228 3584 45, ERIC MOORE ROAD, IGANMU LAGOS 132.9200 845.22                        10,020,971.80           VAVLVES, ADAPTOR SWIVEL - SPARE PARTS FBN 0.0019
107 NIGERIAN BAG MANUFACTURING CO. MF0655229 3584 45, ERIC MOORE ROAD, IGANMU LAGOS 132.9200 2,373.07                     10,023,344.87           CYLINDER, INSULATOR - SPARE PARTS FBN 0.0052
108 DEEVICK NIG. LTD MF 0558624 RC 213140 13, OYADIRAN ESTATE, SABO YABA, LAGOS 132.9200 57,851.40                   10,081,196.27           PHARMACEUTICALS - MULTINOVA BRAND OF VITAMIN TABLETS GUARDIAN 0.1275
109 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0275882 RC 1161 KM 32 LAGOS BADAGRY EXPRESS WAY AGBARA OGUN ST 132.9200 33,348.19                   10,114,544.46           GLUCOSE SYRUP (FOR PHARMACEUTICAL USE) INDO 0.0735
110 J.O.A INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0729980 RC 56046 38 AKA ROAD KEMBERI VILLAGE OKOKOMAIKO 132.9200 36,555.00                   10,151,099.46           ELECTRIC MOTORS (ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS) INDO 0.0805
111 POLY PRODUCTS NIG PLC MF0640554 RC 4331 PLOTC BLOCK 10 ILUPEJU IND. ESTATE LAGOS 132.9200 93,410.34                   10,244,509.80           LOW DENSITY POLYETHELENE (RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRINDO 0.2058
112 ALAO OLU AA0692458 A1621559 WING A 1ST FLOOR ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE ALAUSA, I 132.9200 10,000.00 10,254,509.80           SCHOOL FEES UTB 0.0220
113 ABU JIMMY INV LTD MF0643831 147200 1B OROSIN STR ADJ. YOUNG SHALL GROW MAZA-MAZA LA 132.9200 38,650.00                   10,293,159.80           GENERATORS ZENITH 0.0852
114 AGRIC SERVICES NIGERIA LIMITED . MF0643452 39146 NO 1 ASHANTI ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9200 30,945.60                   10,324,105.40           STRONG STEEL SINGLE DOOR ZENITH 0.0682
115 CHAMCOPY NIGERIA LIMITED . MF 0695706 278653 54 AKERELE STREET SURULERE LAGOS 132.9200 13,368.00                   10,337,473.40           BED FITTINGS - HUSK & SPINDLE AND BALL VASE ZENITH 0.0295
116 CHIZZY NIGERIA LTD, . MF0597120 93191 OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA JUNCTION ISHERI RO 132.9200 46,800.00                   10,384,273.40           INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL - 10880 KGS OF PARALLOID B66 100%  ZENITH 0.1031
117 CHIZZY NIGERIA LTD, . MF0597119 93191 OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA JUNCTION ISHERI RO 132.9200 50,500.00                   10,434,773.40           RAW MATERIAL - STYRENE - ACRYLIC EMULSION CRAYMUL 2423 ( 36MTZENITH 0.1113
118 CROWNSTAR COMM. INVEST LTD MF 0220133 81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9200 49,416.03                   10,484,189.43           ELECTRONICS - RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS ZENITH 0.1089
119 D.V.C. LIMITED MF0641754 26473 7/9 AYANLU STREET,ISOLO LAGOS 132.9200 67,995.85                   10,552,185.28           METAL SURFACE TREATMENT CHEMICAL.-NOVACLEAN 40 V AND COILTZENITH 0.1498
120 EMENITE LIMITED MF0637245 2712 7, OLD ABAKALIKI  ROAD ENUGU ENUGU STATE 132.9200 45,834.75                   10,598,020.03           72.351 TONS WOODPULP FOR CEMENT APPLICATION  - UNBLEACHED SZENITH 0.1010
121 EUROBRIDGE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0764765 263442 7 ODUDUWA STREET, G.R.A,IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.9200 11,900.00                   10,609,920.03           INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL - STEARIC ACID ZENITH 0.0262
122 EUROBRIDGE INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0507197 263442 7, ODUDUWA STREET, G.R.A.IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.9200 47,333.04                   10,657,253.07           RAW MATERIAL - ODORIFEROUS MIXTURES ZENITH 0.1043
123 EUROBRIDGE INDUSTRIES LTD- MF0764769 263442 7 ODUDUWA STREET, G.R.A,IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.9200 48,410.00                   10,705,663.07           ATECRYL - RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.1067
124 GENERAL METALS NIG. LTD. MF0944652 331935 43, OSOLO WAY AJAO ESTATE LAGOS 132.9200 225,225.00                 10,930,888.07           SPARE PARTS FOR STEEL INDUSTRY - STEEL ANGLES ZENITH 0.4962
125 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG. LTD., . MF 0455210 268357 66 AKANRO STREET,ILASAMAJA,OFF OSHODI APAPA EXP 132.9200 28,162.32                   10,959,050.39           BINATONE DRY IRON. ZENITH 0.0620
126 JUHEL NIG. LTD MF0621126 104648 1A CROWTHER CRESCENT APAPA LAGOS 132.9200 11,367.36                   10,970,417.75           HARD ZELETIN CAPSUEL,ROPP CAPS ZENITH 0.0250
127 JULIUS BERGER NIG PLC MF0090578 6852 BERGER JUNCTION UTAKO DISTRICT ABUJA,FCT ABUJA 132.9200 1,066.24                     10,971,483.99           EXPLOSIVES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY,QUARRYING OPS,ROZENITH 0.0023
128 KRISHAN NIG. LTD MF 0642388 468413 2, TOWRY STREET, OFF CATHOLIC MISSION STREET LAGO 132.9200 21,000.00                   10,992,483.99           AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY - PRIME ALTERNATORS ZENITH 0.0463
129 MATEF LIMITED MF 0451612 8538 103 IBADAN STREET (EAST) EBUTE METTA LAGOS 132.9200 11,234.21                   11,003,718.20           GRANITE POLISHED SLABS ZENITH 0.0248
130 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0707923 78434 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS. 132.9200 72,497.77                   11,076,215.97           POLYPROPYLENE H1600 - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.1597
131 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0707942 78434  21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS. 132.9200 58,363.00                   11,134,578.97           ARTIFICIAL RESIN - HD 150 ZENITH 0.1286
132 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0707916 78434 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS. 132.9200 104,060.33                 11,238,639.30           ARTIFICIAL RESIN - LD BF511 - RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRYZENITH 0.2293
133 NAMTECH LIMITED MF0643795 468443 PLOT 4 BLOCK A APAPA/OSHODI EXPRESSWAY APAPA LA 132.9200 34,226.10                   11,272,865.40           WOODWORKING MACHINE  AND  EDGE-BANDING WOOD WORKING MACZENITH 0.0754
134 NIGERIAN DEV. & CONST. COMPANY LMF0090547 20088 IST FLOOR 11 AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI. LAGOS. 132.9200 994.16                        11,273,859.56           COMMERCIAL EXPLOSIVE USED IN CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY ZENITH 0.0022
135 OK SWEET  LIMITED MF 0452430 216477 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCTION,ISOLO LAGOS 132.9200 26,456.10                   11,300,315.66           RAW MATERIAL - FLAVOURS FOR CANDI MANUFACTURERS. ZENITH 0.0583
136 OK SWEET LIMITED MF0790507 216477 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCTION,ISOLO LAGOS 132.9200 69,120.00                   11,369,435.66           CONFECTIONERY GRADE GLUCOSE ZENITH 0.1523
137 OPEKK POWER LINK NIG LTD MF0508687 226271 1 KHANA D/LINE PHC PORT HARCOURT RIVERS STATE 132.9200 12,040.00                   11,381,475.66           ELECTRICAL MATERIALS  - NEW P33Y INSULATOR WITH LONG SPINDLEZENITH 0.0265
138 TAYLEK DRUGS CO LTD MF 0751075 131625 PLOT 8 ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO LAGOS 132.9200 30,195.00                   11,411,670.66           AMOKSIKLAN  -  PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.0665
139 VIBGYOR INT'L MF 0508740 989735 13, AJOKE SALAKO STREET IFAKO GBAGADA LAGOS 132.9200 115,000.00                 11,526,670.66           AGRICULTURAL GRINDING MILLS WITH PRIME MOVERS. ZENITH 0.2534
140 NIGERIA BOTTLING COMPANY MF0795654 902 NBC HOUSE EBUTE METTA OYINGBO LAGOS 132.9100 341,777.62                 11,868,448.28           TETRA PAK PACKAGING MATERIALS AFRI 0.7529
141 GILMOR ENGINEERING (NIGERIA) LIMITMF0407748 RC 329599 7 USUMA STREET, MAITAMA ABUJA 132.9100 43,951.19                   11,912,399.47           CATERPILLAR SPARE PARTS BOND 0.0968
142 Murphy Ruky Commercial Enterprises LMF 0786412 RC 502871 166, Adeniji Adele Street, Lagos 132.9100 317,202.00                 12,229,601.47           Instant Milk Powder Capital 0.6988
143 MRS KAREEMU TINUBU AA1415522 A0210337 21 BLESSING KAYODE GARDENS, LEKKI, LAGOS 132.9100 2,000.00                     12,231,601.47           PTA CHARTERED 0.0044
144 LINTO INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0631334 RC42681 136 TENANT ROAD ABA ABIA STATE 132.9100 460,800.00 12,692,401.47           DRIED FISH HEADS CITIZENS 1.0151
145 NIRANKAR INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0633743 RC498671 LSDPC HOUSE NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET LAGOS 132.9100 17,099.46 12,709,500.93           HURRICANE LANTERN CITIZENS 0.0377
146 O.G. CHUMA STORES NIG.LTD MF0378084 RC63849 5 NEW MARKET ROAD NNEWI ANAMBRA STATE 132.9100 60,000.00 12,769,500.93           NEW MOTOR/MOTORCYCLE SPARE PARTS CITIZENS 0.1322
147 STAR CHIMIE LIMITED MF0689135 RC95110 36 MORISON CRESCENT OREGUN IND. ESTATE OREGUN LA 132.9100 27,889.42 12,797,390.35           SOLVENTS FOR PAINTS INDUSTRIES CITIZENS 0.0614
148 UNICO TRADING NIG.LTD MF0441487 RC6574 40 EREKO STREET LAGOS 132.9100 13,196.64 12,810,586.99           STONEWARE DINNER PLATES CITIZENS 0.0291
149 A & P FOODS LTD MF0589948 RC87352 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS S 132.9100 35,791.67 12,846,378.66           BISCUIT PACKAGING MACHINE DBL 0.0788
150 CIC LIMITED. MF 0696166 RC-480642 35/39 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS. STATE 132.9100 82,144.98 12,928,523.64           280 M/TONS OF SEAFROZEN HAKE FROM URUGUAY - FROZEN FOODS DBL 0.1810
151 COMRADE CYCLE COMPANY (NIG) LTDMF-0475295 RC28358 77/79, ERIC MOORE, SURULERE, LAGOS STATE 132.9100 3,600.00 12,932,123.64           BICYCLE TYRES & TUBES DBL 0.0079
152 COMRADE CYCLE COMPANY (NIG) LTDMF-0565376 RC28358 77/79, ERIC MOORE, SURULERE, LAGOS STATE 132.9100 42,268.80 12,974,392.44           COMPLETE BICYCLE WITH ACCESSORIES IN CDK CONDITION DBL 0.0931
153 HAANSBRO NIG LTD MF0702053 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS S 132.9100 20,514.00 12,994,906.44           CONTRACT ADHESIVE,SOLVENT BASED RUBBER RESIN DBL 0.0452
154 JAGAL PHARMA LIMITED MF 0562197 RC127660 JAGAL HOUSE, JAGAL ROAD, OFF IKOSI ROAD, OREGUN, 132.9100 58,808.92 13,053,715.36           ONE SHRINK WRAPPING SYSTEM FOR SOAP LINE DBL 0.1296
155 ROLLED STEEL PRODUCTS LTD MF0590223 RC21386 KM 16 OLD LAGOS ROAD, ALOMAJA, IBADAN, OYO STATE 132.9100 321,791.25 13,375,506.61           COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEETS IN COILS DBL 0.7089
156 WANDEL INTERNATIONAL (NIG) LTD MF-0473522 RC113254 77/79, ERIC MOORE, SURULERE, LAGOS STATE 132.9100 186,000.00 13,561,506.61           CKD COMPONENTS OF MOTORCYCLES DBL 0.4098
157 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC. MF0604426 113 1,BILINGSWAY OREGUN IKEJA LAGOS 132.9100 26,505.00                   13,588,011.61           RED / BLUE SALT SPECKLES - RAW MATERIAL FBN 0.0584
158 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC. MF0604431 113 1,BILINGSWAY OREGUN IKEJA LAGOS 132.9100 38,542.00                   13,626,553.61           SODIUM FLUORIDE - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FBN 0.0849
159 LAVIGAR PROCESSING AND PACKAGI MF0622697 RC462041 LAVIGAR PROCESSING AND PACKAGING LTD.75 OREGUN 132.9100 275,000.00 13,901,553.61           FROZEN FISH FCMB 0.6058
160 PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIG.LTDMF0457335 RC43896 PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISE, 6 ONIKOYI STREET, IDUMOTA 132.9100 11,970.06 13,913,523.67           VACUUM FLASKS AND GLASS REFILLS FCMB 0.0264
161 BIYEM NIGERIA ENT. MF0753081 51975 GBONGAN ROAD, OSOGBO, OSUN STATE 132.9100 10,920.00                   13,924,443.67           1120 BAGS OF 50 KGS ALUM FOR WATER TREATMENT GLOBAL 0.0241
162 IDRIS VENTURES AND CO. LTD. MF0584339 25073 23, OPEBI ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9100 44,393.00                   13,968,836.67           COMPUTER EQUIPMENT - MONITORS AND ACCESSORIES GLOBAL 0.0978
163 SAM DAVID NIG. LTD. MF0591529 258897 59, TAPA STREET, IJESHATEDO - S/LERE, LAGOS 132.9100 23,380.52                   13,992,217.19           2MM CLEAR FLOAT GLASS 82 CASES GLOBAL 0.0515
164 DANGOTE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0614731 71424 1 ALFRED REWANE ROAD, FALOMO, IKOYI LAGOS 132.9100 2,188,600.00              16,180,817.19           36,000MT OF WASHED CRYSTALLINE BULK SALT GUARANTY 4.8215



165 CLARION MEDICALS LTD MF 0640055 RC 243475 61, COKER ROAD ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9100 46,920.00                   16,227,737.19           PHARMACEUTICALS - TETRACYCLINE CAPSULES GUARDIAN 0.1034
166 CLARION MEDICALS LTD MF 0594651 RC 243475 61, COKER ROAD ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9100 21,400.00                   16,249,137.19           PHARMACEUTICALS - QUINNOX INJECTION GUARDIAN 0.0471
167 SPANPHARM LIMITED MF 0679123 RC 104472 49A OGUNDANA STREET OFF ALLEN AVENUE LAGOS 132.9100 15,670.00                   16,264,807.19           PHARMACEUTICALS - ANTHRALON CAPSULES GUARDIAN 0.0345
168 SHERAHIM NIGERIA LTD MF 0185294 RC 154930 44A ISA KAITA ROAD KADUNA 132.9100 5,484.68                     16,270,291.87           SPARE AND ACESSORIES FOR (CFR) ENGINE HABIB 0.0121
169 ENKAY-INDO NIG IND LTD MF0674633 RC 401394 31 OBALODU STREET ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9100 48,747.60                   16,319,039.47           ENAMEL WARE CASSEROLE (HOUSEHOLD UTENSIL) INDO 0.1074
170 ENPEE IND PLC MF0486816 RC 5909 PLOT L&K BLOCK 1 ILUPEJU IND ESTATE LAGOS 132.9100 10,400.00                   16,329,439.47           GENERATOR RADIATOR ( FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY) INDO 0.0229
171 KIRAN VIRAT AA1096385 Z1490488 6  ABIMBOLA WAY ISOLO IND ESTATE LAGOS 132.9100 15,000.00                   16,344,439.47           PERSONAL HOME REMMITTANCE INDO 0.0330
172 KULAK TRADES & IND PLC MF0565985 RC 70113 DADDO TERMINAL BEACHLAND ESTATE KIRIKIRI LAGOS 132.9100 196,295.14                 16,540,734.61           INPUT SHAFT,BEARING ETC (SHIPPING VESSEL SPARE PARTS) INDO 0.4324
173 DANGOTE IND. LTD MF0501041 RC71242 MARBLE HOUSE, 1, ALFRED REWANE ROAD, FALOMO- IKO 132.9100 2,376,360.00              18,917,094.61           9,000 MTS OF BRAZILIAN CANE SUGAR OCEANIC 5.2351
174 BIO PRODUCTS LTD. MF0473406 RC491900 147,BAKERY CLOSE ALAHUN OSUMBA,OFF KIRIKIRI TOWN 132.9100 14,000.00                   18,931,094.61           20TON OF SASOL WAX M3X-SLABS. OMEGA 0.0308
175 RASHFUNK NIG. LTD. MF0520087 RC174045 21,WHARF ROAD APAPA,LAGOS,LAGOS. 132.9100 54,000.00                   18,985,094.61           90MT OF RAW MATERIALS FOR PRODUCTION OF EXERCISE BOOKS. OMEGA 0.1190
176 KENVEE NIG LTD MF0567215 RC28020 34,IDUMAGBO AVENUE,IDUMOTA,LAGOS 132.9100 73,501.23                   19,058,595.84           KEROSINE STOVE PRUDENT 0.1619
177 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0604402 RC113 1 BILLINGSWAY ROAD OREGUN, LAGOS 132.9100 24,037.64                   19,082,633.48           PAYT FOR ROYCO BEEF WRAPPERS STB 0.0530
178 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769015 RC113 1 BILLINGSWAY ROAD OREGUN, LAGOS 132.9100 134,168.80                 19,216,802.28           PAYT FOR 14040.000 KILOS T-BLEND SAVINASE/LIPOLASE 8/33 STB 0.2956
179 ANYAELE JOHNSON PUBLISHERS LTDMF 0749593 275460 10 ADEKOYA STREET, IKATE, SURULERE LAGOS 132.9100 17,800.00                   19,234,602.28           INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR EXERCISE BOOKS - PLAIN PAPER ZENITH 0.0392
180 COMFORT AIR (NIG.) LIMITED MF0794484 405677 PLOT 4, BALOGUN STREET, OFF OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA, LA 132.9100 81,760.00                   19,316,362.28           BRY STANDARD AIR DEHUMIDIFIER - MODEL FVB ZENITH 0.1801
181 D&S TRADING COMPANY LTD MF0256895 21700 25 ASA AFARIOGUN ST STR, AJAO ESTATE APAKUN OSHO 132.9100 125,892.00                 19,442,254.28           DAIRY KING INSTANT MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.2773
182 DIGIPRINTS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF 0553541 441776 PLOT 39, KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY,OKE OREGUN ROAD, BY C 132.9100 17,252.00                   19,459,506.28           PVC FLEXIBLE SHEETS FOR WIDE FORMAT PRINTING OF BILL BOARD ZENITH 0.0380
183 GLOBE PACKAGING IND. LTD MF0641750 31561 11, JOHNSON STR ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9100 18,893.49                   19,478,399.77           FLEXIBLE PACKAGING MATERIALS  - ALUMINIUM LAMINATED FOIL FORZENITH 0.0416
184 GLOBE PACKAGING IND. LTD MF0655201 31561 11, JOHNSON STR ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9100 74,360.89                   19,552,760.66           CLOSE UP TO TRACK ALUMINIUM FOILFLEXIBLE PACKAGING MATERIAZENITH 0.1638
185 GLOBE PACKAGING IND. LTD MF0598849 31561 11, JOHNSON STR ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9100 139,952.26                 19,692,712.92           LAMINATED WRAPPER FOR PACKAGING UNILEVER OMO - PACKAGING ZENITH 0.3083
186 MINDONG YIHUA (NIG) COY LTD MF0641711 462039 1A DAKAR ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9100 28,700.00                   19,721,412.92           AUTOMATIC LIQUID PACKAGING MACHINE ZENITH 0.0632
187 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC . MF 0672764 902 NBC HOUSE,OYINGBO,EBUTE-METTA,LAGOS. 132.9100 154,594.60                 19,876,007.52           INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL - PLASTIC CLOSURES FOR EVA ZENITH 0.3406
188 NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC .  MF 0695890 613 1 ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD IGANMU LAGOS 132.9100 1,006.41                     19,877,013.93           RAW MATERIAL FOR BREWERY INDUSTRY - DRIED KEINEKEN YEAST ZENITH 0.0022
189 OLASIMBO AND COMPANY LTD. MF0555686 68545 76 M K O ABIOLA  WAY  RING ROAD IBADAN OYO STATE 132.9100 460,800.00                 20,337,813.93           NEW JINCHENG MOTORCYCLES IN CKD CONDITION ZENITH 1.0151
190 OOMS-RA LTD MF0597743 15915 4 OJU OLOKUN STR., IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9100 42,731.10                   20,380,545.03           VACUUM FLASKS ZENITH 0.0941
191 PROMASIDOR NIG. LTD MF 0764118 203123 23, WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS. 132.9100 82,880.00                   20,463,425.03           RAW MATERIAL FOR FOOD PROCESSING - ALKALISED COCOA POWDE ZENITH 0.1826
192 SPINTEX MILLS NIG. LTD . MF 0695769 6864 C/O SUNFLAG GROUP OF COMPANIES PLOT 37/38/39 IGAN 132.9100 25,702.73                   20,489,127.76           SPARE PARTS FOR TEXTILE MACHINERY - GLUE, SCREW AND BOLTS ZENITH 0.0566
193 TECKNOL EQUIPMENT ENTERPRISES MF 0655725 083343 26/36, AGUNBIADE STREET, OKE KOTO, AGEGE LAGOS 132.9100 35,200.00                   20,524,327.76           AUTOMATIC LIQUID PACKAGING MACHINE ZENITH 0.0775
194 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF 0641701 113 UNILEVER NIG. PLC  1, BILLINGS WAY, OREGUN IKEJA, LA 132.9100 310,656.69                 20,834,984.45           ENGINEERING SPARE PARTS- ROTARY VALVE ZENITH 0.6844
195 VARDAN NIGERIA LTD. MF0601180 403924 12  OKOYA  STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9100 21,038.00                   20,856,022.45           BLENDER ZENITH 0.0463
196 VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LTD- MF0824609 16530 KM 38 ABEOKUTA MOTOR ROAD SANGO OTTA OGUN STAT 132.9100 248,400.00                 21,104,422.45           BIAXIALLY ORIENTED POLYPROPYLENE FILM - PLASTIC RAW MATERIAZENITH 0.5472
197 YOBINAM LIMITED MF0650924 403214 251 APAPA RD IJORA - LAGOS 132.9100 18,025.40                   21,122,447.85           GLASS TUMBLERS ZENITH 0.0397
198 DE PONY IND LTD MF0432515 RC227134 KM 6, LAGOS BADAGRY EXPRESSWAY, SATELITE TOWN R 132.9000 118,819.00 21,241,266.85           FAN PARTS ACB 0.2617
199 BEST COMMUNICATIONS LTD AA1325994 365362 8 LAWANSON ROAD SURULERE LAGOS 132.9000 17,875.00                   21,259,141.85           VSAT SERVICE FEE AFRI 0.0394
200 POLYTHENE ENTERPRISES(NIG) LIMIT MF0523287 5759 4 OBASA ROAD IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 47,534.32                   21,306,676.17           TESTLINER BOARD (125 GSM) 100METRIC TONS AFRI 0.1047
201 RIKASON OKEKE AA1316562 A0667529 NO 10/12 WARFF ROAD PZ ZARIA KADUNA 132.9000 2,319.78                     21,308,995.95           LIVING EXPENSES AFRI 0.0051
202 PERPETUAL ENT. LTD MF0544751 241627 3, PEREWURA CRESCENT, APAPA. LAGOS. 132.9000 58,884.00                   21,367,879.95           FAN PARTS ALLSTATES 0.1297
203 BONCEE INVESTMENT LIMITED MF0279636 RC187573 1ST AVENUE, PLOT 56, FESTAC TOWN, LAGOS 132.9000 41,500.00                   21,409,379.95           SUPER OIL AND FUEL FILTERS ASSURANCE 0.0914
204 DEEKAY & SONS (NIG.) LTD MF0492219 RC9641 239C, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9000 39,756.00                   21,449,135.95           RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS ASSURANCE 0.0876
205 SAABEE CHEMICALS INC. MF0492300 RC155908 2B/26 INDUSRTIAL ROAD, OLODI APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000 6,000.00                     21,455,135.95           INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS (FUNGAMYL 800L) ASSURANCE 0.0132
206 SOLUTIONS COLONY AA1381093 RC482708 1, ADEGBEYEMI STREET, OFF ALLEN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAG 132.9000 7,000.00                     21,462,135.95           PAYMENT FOR SOFTWARE MODULES ASSURANCE 0.0154
207 WEST COAST PAPER CO. LTD MF0492236 RC502555 C 22 ADENIRAN OGUNSANYA SHOPPING COMPLEX, SURUL 132.9000 16,442.50                   21,478,578.45           PRINTING PAPER ASSURANCE 0.0362
208 NORFOLK PAPER AND PACK MF0408266 RC 258892 1 AKINYEMI CRESCENT, MATORI, MUSHIN, LAGOS 132.9000 54,880.00                   21,533,458.45           WOOD FREE BOND PAPER BOND 0.1209
209 Atlas Cement Company Limited MF 0193476 RC 365239 Atlas Cement Road, Oil & Gas Free Zone, Onne, Rivers 132.9000 1,450,000.00              22,983,458.45           Ordinary Portland Cement in Bulk Of 20,000 MT Capital 3.1941
210 CHI Limited MF 0624854 RC 32283 20, Chief Benson Anorue Street, Apakun, Oshodi, Lagos 132.9000 74,719.50                   23,058,177.95           De-Oiled Cake (Soya Bean) Capital 0.1646
211 MTN Nig Communication MF 0672898 RC 395010  5TH Floor,Churchgate Towers,Plot 30,Afribank Street,Victor 132.9000 173,400.00                 23,231,577.95           Transmission and Communication Equipment Capital 0.3820
212 BHARAT VENTURES LIMITED MF0572365 RC491399 12, WAZIRI IBRAHIM CRESCENT, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000 784,191.20                 24,015,769.15           FROZEN FISH CHARTERED 1.7275
213 BUDDAN INDUSTRIES LTD MF0731456 RC468285 42, ADELABU STREET, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9000 33,046.71                   24,048,815.86           PHOTOCOPY PAPER CHARTERED 0.0728
214 AYMAN ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0710922 RC92154 12/18 AKINYEMI CRESCENT MATORI LAGOS 132.9000 60,408.00 24,109,223.86           RAW MATERIALS OF SYNTHETIC MULTIFILAMENT FIBRES M TYPE CITIZENS 0.1331
215 CELPLAS INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LIMITEMF0534893 RC146397 27A FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI IND. EST.MUSHIN LAGOS 132.9000 40,000.00 24,149,223.86           MOULDS & SPARE PARTS FOR INJECTION MOULDING MACHINE CITIZENS 0.0881
216 EL SEOUD & EL TAYEB LIMITED MF0005374 RC6650 27 FAGGE TAKUDU KANO 132.9000 45,000.00 24,194,223.86           PVC TABLE COVER CITIZENS 0.0991
217 GUVIRA NIGERIA LTD MF0106974 RC17468 1089A ADEOLA ODEKU STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000 45,302.80 24,239,526.66           VIDEO CASSETTES CITIZENS 0.0998
218 SUSHIRA LIMITED MF0651412 RC600206 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9000 7,350.00 24,246,876.66           MORTICE LOCKS CITIZENS 0.0162
219 SUSHIRA LIMITED MF0633731 RC600206 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9000 13,992.50 24,260,869.16           BLACK LOCKS CITIZENS 0.0308
220 ADENIJI OLOLADE OLADEINDE AA1095495 A 0842561 17,HOLY SAVIOURS COLLEGE RD ISOLO LAGOS 132.9000 3,000.00 24,263,869.16           SCHOOL FEES COOP 0.0066
221 HAJIYA SULFAU UMAR SADIQ AA 1021147 A 2292842 5TH AVENUE T CLOSE HSE 6, FESTAC LAGOS 132.9000 4,800.00 24,268,669.16           SCHOOL FEES COOP 0.0106
222 JUSTIN MOORE NIG. LTD. MF 0058245 RC 83237 351 BADAGRY EXPRESSWAY AGBOJU, LAGOS. 132.9000 24,450.00 24,293,119.16           CKD PARTS OF BALL PEN COOP 0.0539
223 WHITEX INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0665330 RC39175 2A OBOKUN STREET, OFF COKER RD. LAGOS 132.9000 89,730.00 24,382,849.16           ACRONAL 296 D COOP 0.1977
224 CFAO NIGERIA PLC - STRUCTEC MF 0650024 RC6508 APAPA/OSHODI EXPRESSWAY, AMUWO-ODOFIN 132.9000 45,003.17 24,427,852.32           SIKA PRODUCTS (NEW) DBL 0.0991
225 CLASSIC BEVERAGES NIG LTD MF 0797946 RC376144 PLOT 9A, BLOCK E, AMUWO-ODOFIN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 132.9000 37,091.33 24,464,943.65           2244000 PIECES OF DOUBLE LOK P 28MM, BLUE CLOSURES DBL 0.0817
226 CLASSIC BEVERAGES NIG LTD MF 0797943 RC376144 PLOT 9A, BLOCK E, AMUWO-ODOFIN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 132.9000 81,858.62 24,546,802.27           264 KITS OF APPLE CONCENTRATE WITH 528 POUCHES OF SODIUM BE DBL 0.1803
227 CLASSIC BEVERAGES NIG LTD MF 0797947 RC376144 PLOT 9A, BLOCK E, AMUWO-ODOFIN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 132.9000 57,296.57 24,604,098.83           110 KITS OF ORANGE, COLA, PINEAPPLE AND PEACH CONCENTRATES DBL 0.1262
228 COPACI NIG LTD MF 0069628 RC 353057 6, SATELITE TOWN ROAD,ALAKIJA LAGOS STATE 132.9000 45,900.00 24,649,998.83           INDUSTRIAL. RAW MATERIAL - WHITE PETROLEUM JELLY DBL 0.1011
229 DOZZY OIL AND GAS LTD MF 0793849 RC 258604 # 1079 OLUGBOSI CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS. STAT 132.9000 3,234,880.24 27,884,879.07           RAW MATERIALS - BASE OIL SN 500, SN 150, BRIGHT STOCK 90 & BS 15DBL 7.1259
230 EDLEN INTL NIG LTD MF 0649417 RC125164 37B ST MICHAELS RD ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9000 22,000.00 27,906,879.07           3024 MINI DRUMS OF EDLEN DOUGH CONDITIONER DBL 0.0485
231 MIKANO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF-0447755 RC36027 PLOT 34/35 ACME ROAD, OGBA IKEJA, LAGOS STATE 132.9000 783,100.00 28,689,979.07           PERKINS ENGINE, STAMFORD ALTERNATOR, PANEL AND ACCESSORIEDBL 1.7250
232 NUPLAS INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0563661 RC85800 6, KOLAWOLE SHONIBARE STREET, APAKUN INDUSTRIAL 132.9000 37,477.23 28,727,456.30           20 MT PVC RIGID BLISTER FOIL DBL 0.0826
233 PRIMA IMPEX NIG LTD MF 0793631 RC215875 12, AKINWADE STREET, OPP STRABAG CONSTRUCTION CO 132.9000 123,255.00 28,850,711.30           PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL: POLYPROPYLENE GRADE CP 204, 99.00 MT DBL 0.2715
234 RANBAXY NIG LIMITED MF 0650804 RC95102 PLOT 5, APAPA-ISOLO EXPRESSWAY, ISOLO, LAGOS STAT 132.9000 139,521.80 28,990,233.10           NEVRAN TABS, TRIVIRO LNS TABS, AVOSTAN DBL 0.3073
235 RANBAXY NIG LIMITED MF 0649045 RC95102 PLOT 5, APAPA-ISOLO EXPRESSWAY, ISOLO, LAGOS STAT 132.9000 66,057.09 29,056,290.19           AVOCOMB TABS, SPORIDEX SUSPENSION, TETRADOX CAPS, RANCOTRDBL 0.1455
236 RANBAXY NIG LIMITED MF 0649042 RC95102 PLOT 5, APAPA-ISOLO EXPRESSWAY, ISOLO , LAGOS STAT 132.9000 301,200.09 29,357,490.28           BRUSTAN - N TABS, ROSCILLIN CAPSULES DBL 0.6635
237 ROYAL SALT LIMITED MF-0654465 RC242552 14, ADEMOLA STREET, S.W. IKOYI, LAGOS STATE 132.9000 516,334.56 29,873,824.84           10,500 MTS OF CRUDE SALT FOR MANUFACTURE OF EDIBLE SALT DBL 1.1374
238 SALENAB (NIGERIA) LIMITED. MF 0303846 RC-57816 25, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS. STATE 132.9000 262,000.00 30,135,824.84           5 ML SYRINGES WITH 21G NEEDLES - MEDICAL CONSUMABLES. DBL 0.5771
239 SUNPLAST IND LTD MF-0590152 RC-28900 PLOT 4C BLOCK H, ISOLO INDUSTRIAL SCHEME,APAPA SH 132.9000 105,775.00 30,241,599.84           POLYPROPYLENE DBL 0.2330
240 ULISON VENTURES LTD MF0702399 RC367884 20, OYEKAN STREET, SURULERE, LAGOS STATE 132.9000 24,184.00 30,265,783.84           RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS DBL 0.0533
241 VIRAMSUN NIG LIMITED MF-0590428 RC-25980 PLOT 4C BLOCK H, ISOLO INDUSTRIAL SCHEME,APAPA SH 132.9000 103,967.66 30,369,751.50           XYLENE BEING RAW MATERIALS DBL 0.2290
242 VISTA INT LTD MF0686746 RC208914 PLOT 44,BLOCK 1,JIMOH ODUTLOA STR,OFF ERIC MOORE 132.9000 168,822.56 30,538,574.06           WRITING PAPER (POWER PRINT) BOND IN SHEETS DBL 0.3719
243 VISTA INT LTD MF0642090 RC208914 PLOT 44,BLOCK 1,JIMOH ODUTLOA STR,OFF ERIC MOORE 132.9000 29,889.02 30,568,463.08           UNCOATED WOOD FREE PAPER IN SHEETS DBL 0.0658
244 DEVCOM BANK LIMITED AA1329971 132490 18A,OKO AWO CLOSE,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS STATE 132.9000 135,640.80 30,704,103.88           PAYMENT FOR GLOBUS USERS LICENSE UPGGRADE DEVCOM 0.2988
245 ALIMOSHO CHEMIST LIMITED MF 0617808 RC 60386 47 NEW IPAJA ROAD, IYANA IPAJA LAGOS STATE 132.9000 15,450.00                   30,719,553.88           PHARAMACEUTICALS EIB 0.0340
246 CELLOPACK IND. LTD. MF 0494035 RC88311 20-24 OKODUWA STREET,.KIRIKIRI IND. ESTATE,KIRIKIRI 132.9000 60,000.00 30,779,553.88           P.V.C BROWN FILMS FOR PACKAGING EIB 0.1322
247 TRIVENI INTERNATIONAL NIGERIA MF 0241156 LAZ 091766 NO 6 MOSHALASI STREET 3RD FLOOR OKO AWO LAGOS 132.9000 10,000.00 30,789,553.88           PIGMENTS (COPPER PHTHALOCYANINE) EIB 0.0220
248 SOUND MASTERS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0529075 RC114987 35 AGORO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000 23,502.90                   30,813,056.78           PAS - AMPLIFIER, MEGAPHONE ETB 0.0518
249 FERTILIZERS & CHEMICALS LTD MF0269474 83472 14, ADEMOLA STREET, S.W. IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000 18,821.00                   30,831,877.78           TAPER ROLLER BEARING FBN 0.0415
250 FERTILIZERS & CHEMICALS LTD MF0269477 83472 14, ADEMOLA STREET, S.W. IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000 8,840.00                     30,840,717.78           PANEL FOR HOUSING & FIRE WATER SYSEM FBN 0.0195
251 GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARM. NIG. LTD MF 0654053 8726 KM 16 IKORODU ROAD OJOTA LAGOS 132.9000 53,469.73                   30,894,187.51           TETRA BRIK ASEPTIC PACKAGING MATERIALS FBN 0.1178
252 NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER AUTHORAA1066374 GOVT PLOT 441, ZAMBEZI CRESCENT , MAITAMA, ABUJA 132.9000 2,542,581.00              33,436,768.51           PAYMENT FOR PART OF OCT. 2004 CAPACITY CHARGES IN FAV. OF AESFBN 5.6009



253 NESTLE NIGERIA PLC MF0606196 6540 22/24 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE,ILUPEJU,LAGOS 132.9000 706,722.30                 34,143,490.81           NAN INFANT MILK POWDER FBN 1.5568
254 NIGERIAN EAGLE FLOUR MILLS LIMITEMF0689587 30737 TOLL POINT IBADAN /LAGOS EXPRESSWAY 132.9000 1,106,073.15              35,249,563.96           5,000 METRIC TONS  CWRS WHEAT FBN 2.4365
255 OTOMEWO EMMANUEL BABATUNDE AA1094957 A1894362 24, GODWIN OMONUWA STREET, IRE- AKARI , LAGOS 132.9000 800.00                        35,250,363.96           LIVING ALLOWANCE FBN 0.0018
256 ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITED MF0269485 202592 14, ADEMOLA STREET, S.W. IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000 7,479.66                     35,257,843.62           TIMING BELT FBN 0.0165
257 ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITED MF0269497 202592 14, ADEMOLA STREET, S.W. IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000 10,070.00                   35,267,913.62           36 METRIC TONS OF PLASTER OF PARIS FBN 0.0222
258 ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITED MF0654466 202592 14, ADEMOLA STREET, S.W. IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000 37,932.35                   35,305,845.97           38MM REMCOR IS & BATTS - REFACTORIES FBN 0.0836
259 ROYAL SALT LIMITED MF 0654472 242552 14, ADEMOLA STREET, S.W. IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000 13,185.00                   35,319,030.97           NICKEL ELECTROFORMED SCREEN FBN 0.0290
260 GUINNESS NIGERIA PLC MF0689379 RC771 GUINNESS NIG. PLC. 24 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IND. ESTATE 132.9000 875,581.98 36,194,612.95           CAPITAL PLANTS & ASSOCIATED MATERIALS FOR EXTENSIVE BREWERFCMB 1.9288
261 PRINT INKS NIG LTD MF 0664886 RC 134777 385, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS 132.9000 19,850.00                   36,214,462.95           IMPORTATION VARIOUS INK PIGMENTS FIRST ATLAN. 0.0437
262 TOMEZ NIG. LTD. MF 0474145 RC 126236 PLOT 20, ALAKOSO AVENUE, AMUWO ODOFIN LAGOS 132.9000 63,332.00                   36,277,794.95           IMPORTATION OF BICYCLE PART IN CKD FORM FIRST ATLAN. 0.1395
263 TOTAL TRUST VENTURE LTD MF 0565030 RC 271163 6, ILUPEJU BYEPASS, ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000 10,000.00                   36,287,794.95           IMPORTATION OF CLOSURES FOR GLASS BOTTLES FIRST ATLAN. 0.0220
264 AGHAUNOR LAVIN AA 1076823 59, EYINOGUN STREET, MAFOLUKU OSHODI, LAGOS 132.9000 3,500.00                     36,291,294.95           PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES FSB 0.0077
265 A-JMCEE LTD MF 0181640 RC 189261 51/53 BALOGUN STREET, BALOGUN, LAGOS 132.9000 9,732.10                     36,301,027.05           IMPORTATION OF METHYLENE CHLORIDE FSB 0.0214
266 DAAR COMMUNICATIONS LTD AA 1376155 RC 117857 1, AIT ROAD, ALAGBADO, LAGOS 132.9000 16,901.55                   36,317,928.60           PAYMENT FOR SATELLITE SPACE UTILISATION FSB 0.0372
267 FSB INTERNATIONAL BANK PLC AA 1076812 RC 128600 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000 590.00                        36,318,518.60           PAYMENT OF SUBSCRIPTION FEES FSB 0.0013
268 MARYMENT NIG LTD MF 0630011 RC 173206 3A, NEW MARKET ROAD, NNEWI, LAGOS 132.9000 11,260.00                   36,329,778.60           IMPORTATION OF NEW MOTORCYCLE TYRES. TUBES AND SPARE PARTFSB 0.0248
269 MTN NIGERIA COMMUNICATIONS LTD MF 0672893 RC 395010 30, AFRIBANK STREET, 5TH FLOOR, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAG 132.9000 391,440.00                 36,721,218.60           IMPORTATION OF 200AHR 6V BATTERIES FSB 0.8623
270 MTN NIGERIA COMMUNICATIONS LTD MF 0672895 RC 395010 30, AFRIBANK STREET, 5TH FLOOR, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAG 132.9000 1,156,780.00              37,877,998.60           IMPORTATION OF ACTURA OPTIMA 24350 FSB 2.5482
271 BENDEL FEED & FLOUR MILLS MF0697418 57274 16 KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, V/I LAGOS 132.9000 1,117,801.66              38,995,800.26           WHEAT(5,500MT FRENCH SOFT MILLING WHEAT) GUARANTY 2.4623
272 CROWN FLOUR MILLS LTD MF0770195 8575 20 NORTH AVENUE, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 860,000.00                 39,855,800.26           BULK WHEAT 4,000MT POLISH MILLING WHEAT GUARANTY 1.8944
273 FRONT ROW COMPANY LIMITED MF0689769 364689 ZONE D, BLOCK 5, SHOP 45-46 ASPAMDA LAGOS 132.9000 112,000.00                 39,967,800.26           MOTORCYCLE COMPONENT PARTS,SAFETY HELMET AND ACCUMULATGUARANTY 0.2467
274 NUCLEUS VENTURES LIMITED MF0736712 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI LAGOS 132.9000 10,753.20                   39,978,553.46           60 MT WHITE W/F BOND PAPER IN SHEETS GUARANTY 0.0237
275 NUCLEUS VENTURES LIMITED MF0610487 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI LAGOS 132.9000 107,742.53                 40,086,295.99           1,000MT WHITE LINED PRINTING BOARD GUARANTY 0.2373
276 RIGIDPAK CONTAINERS LIMITED MF0576433 26094 1-3 OLD JOS ROAD, ZARIA KADUNA STATE 132.9000 27,072.71                   40,113,368.70           SEMI CHEMICAL FLUTING PAPER(PRINCIPAL RAW MATERIAL) GUARANTY 0.0596
277 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0642085 208914 PLOT 44 BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, OFF ERIC MO 132.9000 159,138.85                 40,272,507.55           RAW MATERIAL FOR PAPER AND PRINTING INDUSTRY, WRITING PAPERGUARANTY 0.3506
278 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0689327 208914 PLOT 44 BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, OFF ERIC MO 132.9000 71,715.88                   40,344,223.43           WOOD FREE BOND PAPER IN REELS -58GSM:RAW MATERIAL FOR PAPEGUARANTY 0.1580
279 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0686745 208914 PLOT 44 BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, OFF ERIC MO 132.9000 83,780.92                   40,428,004.35           RAW MATERIAL FOR PAPER AND PRINTING INDUSTRY: WRITING( PAPEGUARANTY 0.1846
280 ARVEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0727612 RC 130676 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET LAGOS 132.9000 184,000.00                 40,612,004.35           POLYPROPYLENE FILM HABIB 0.4053
281 INTERNATIONAL CARPETS IND. LTD MF 0039681 RC 29100 57 MORISON CRESCENT IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 65,550.00                   40,677,554.35           CARPET BACKING HABIB 0.1444
282 PADSON INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0185332 RC 72167 3 MURTALA MOHAMMED ROAD ILORIN 132.9000 396,000.00                 41,073,554.35           MOTORCYCLES IN CKD  HABIB 0.8723
283 RIGIDPAK CONTAINERS LTD MF 0576430 RC 26094 PLOTS 1-3 OLD JOS ROAD ZARIA KADUNA 132.9000 36,006.18                   41,109,560.53           KRAFT LINER BOARD PAPER HABIB 0.0793
284 SAMDAVID NIGERIA LTD MF 0727007 RC 258874 59 TAPA STREET IJESHATEDO SURULERE LAGOS 132.9000 47,025.52                   41,156,586.05           CLEAR AND BRONZE FLOAT GLASS HABIB 0.1036
285 VITABIOTICS NIGERIA  LTD MF 0559205 RC 16471 35 MOBOLAJI JOHNSON AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 81,485.00                   41,238,071.05           PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS HABIB 0.1795
286 JAYKAY CARPETS IND LIMITED MF0671452 RC 202814 38/39 SHARADA IND ESTATE PHASE II KANO 132.9000 79,840.00                   41,317,911.05           LATEX COMPOUND SYNTHOMER (RAW MATERIAL FOR CARPET INDUSTINDO 0.1759
287 EDMACK NIG LIMITED MF0705437 127630 13 NEW RUAN COURT RD, SABON GARI KANO 132.9000 1,526,400.00 42,844,311.05           4800 SETS OF NEW JINCHENG MOTORCYCLES IN CKD CONDITION MODINTERCONT. 3.3624
288 HOSPITALITY STORES LTD MF0648257 405300 OFFA GARAGE RD OPP A DIVISION ILORIN 132.9000 5,600.00 42,849,911.05           375KG FOOD GRADE EMULSIFIER INTERCONT. 0.0123
289 KENSTEVE VENTURES LTD MF0648171 356550 3 ONIBUDO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000 26,900.00 42,876,811.05           50000 DOZEN OF ASSORTED SUNGLASSES (ANY COLOUR) INTERCONT. 0.0593
290 VARIATIONS LIMITED MF0052200 249054 ZONE 3 NO 47 NWAGBALA ESTATE NNEWI ANAMBRA 132.9000 570,000.00 43,446,811.05           USED MOTORCYCLES INTERCONT. 1.2556
291 WEST AFRICA MILK CO NIG PLC AA0997373 11330 PLOT 7B ACME RD, IND ESTATE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 262,949.74 43,709,760.79           ROYALTY PYMT FOR THE PERIOD 1 JULY TO 30 SEPT, 2004 INTERCONT. 0.5792
292 BASSCOM NIGERIA LIMITED MF0615869 RC234069 31 IGBOSERE ROAD, LAGOS 132.9000 47,919.00                   43,757,679.79           FIRE DETECTION AND ALARMS SYSTEMS EQUIPMENT METRO 0.1056
293 EZE POLYCARP M. AA 1053240 A 0124221 NAL TOWERS, 20 MARINA, LAGOS 132.9000 2,000.00 43,759,679.79           PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE NAL 0.0044
294 GRAND ROY (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF 0472902 RC 63726 INVESTMENT HOUSE, 67 DOUGLAS ROAD, OWERRI, IMO ST 132.9000 179,320.00 43,938,999.79           IMPORTATION OF 450 BALES OF NORWEGIAN STOCKFISH AND 360 BAGNAL 0.3950
295 Jupiter Concerns Limited MF0622662 RC372837 Apapa-Oshodi Expressway, Beside Honda Place, Ijesha-Tedo 132.9000 235,000.00 44,173,999.79           Frozen Fish NAMBL 0.5177
296 Mix & Bake Flour Mill Ind. Ltd MF0314675 RC30325 20, North Avenue, Apapa, Lagos 132.9000 851,099.31 45,025,099.10           Flour Additives NAMBL 1.8748
297 PENTAC INT'L LIMITED MF0582381 RC449416 16, OLABISI STREET, ILUPEJU - LAGOS 132.9000 400,508.50                 45,425,607.60           PARBOILED RICE OCEANIC 0.8823
298 ADELABU ORISUNMADE OLUWALOGBAA1008753 A1652017 PLOT 194, 2ND AVENUE  GOWON ESTATE IPAJA LAGOS 132.9000 2,845.50                     45,428,453.10           TUITION FEE. OMEGA 0.0063
299 OMEGABANK PLC AA1078245 RC43084 PC1 ENG. CLOSE, V/I LAGOS. 132.9000 182.76                        45,428,635.86           SWIFT PAYMENT. OMEGA 0.0004
300 P & O NEDLLOYD NIG LTD. AA1008107 RC361158 5 CREEK ROAD APAPA, LAGOS. 132.9000 2,417.67                     45,431,053.53           PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE. OMEGA 0.0053
301  UBA IBIRONKE AA1422329 A2443356 ROAD 2, HOUSE M34 VGC LAGOS 132.9000 1,700.00                     45,432,753.53           PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE PACIFIC 0.0037
302 EGWUONWU OLUCHUKWU B. AA1422328 A1887051 11A MILLOUGHBY STREET LAGOS 132.9000 2,000.00                     45,434,753.53           PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE PACIFIC 0.0044
303 OGUGUA S.C. AA0089446 A2464031 BLK A2-8 SUITE 273 SURA SIMPSON ST. LAGOS 132.9000 2,000.00                     45,436,753.53           PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE PACIFIC 0.0044
304 ONWUEKWE CHRISTOPHER M. AA0089444 A1725533 GOOD HOMES EST. HOUSE 7 AJAH LEKKI 132.9000 1,800.00                     45,438,553.53           PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE PACIFIC 0.0040
305 RELIANCE BANK LIMITED AA 1256980 RC 392783 142 AHMADU BELLO WAY V/I LAGOS 132.9000 526.45                        45,439,079.98           SWIFT PAYMENT RELIANCE 0.0012
306 RELIANCE BANK LIMITED AA 1256982 RC 392783 142 AHMADU BELLO WAY V/I LAGOS 132.9000 2,799.51                     45,441,879.49           SWIFT PAYMENT RELIANCE 0.0062
307 RELIANCE BANK LIMITED AA 1256983 RC 392783 142 AHMADU BELLO WAY V/I LAGOS 132.9000 522.93                        45,442,402.42           SWIFT PAYMENT RELIANCE 0.0012
308 RELIANCE BANK LIMITED AA 1256984 RC 392783 142 AHMADU BELLO WAY V/I LAGOS 132.9000 929.64                        45,443,332.06           SWIFT PAYMENT RELIANCE 0.0020
309 RELIANCE BANK LIMITED AA 1256985 RC 392783 142 AHMADU BELLO WAY V/I LAGOS 132.9000 263.29                        45,443,595.35           SWIFT PAYMENT RELIANCE 0.0006
310 RELIANCE BANK LIMITED AA 1256979 RC 392783 142 AHMADU BELLO WAY V/I LAGOS 132.9000 2,052.15                     45,445,647.50           SWIFT PAYMENT RELIANCE 0.0045
311 SPECTRUM PRODUCTS LIMITED MF 0705704 RC 83719 SUITE 2, NO 11 AWOLOWO ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000 112,286.28                 45,557,933.78           RAW MATERIAL (PACKAGING MATERIAL OF ONE LAYER OF RELEVANTRELIANCE 0.2473
312 TECHNICO LIMITED MF 0629438 RC 91224 87A MARINE ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 217.77                        45,558,151.55           PVC EDGE BANDING TAPE  -   (SHORTFALL) RELIANCE 0.0005
313 BONNY ALLIED INUSTRIES LTD MF0503486 RC311157 FEDERAL OCEAN TERMINAL, PHC, RIVER STATE 132.9000 2,807,653.00              48,365,804.55           PAYT. FOR 38,461 MT GREY ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT STB 6.1848
314 GAUZE PHARMACEUTICAL & LAB NIG MF0023079 RC257251 ENU-IFITE VILLAGE NEAR GOVT.HSE AWKA, ANAMBRA ST 132.9000 19,800.00                   48,385,604.55           PAYT. FOR AUTOMATIC FILLING, LABELING, BOTTLE WASHING MACHINSTB 0.0436
315 INFANT JESUS ACADEMY AA1086720 RC281364 OLD ANNAI ROAD ASABA, DELTA STATE 132.9000 4,825.00                     48,390,429.55           PAYT OE EXPATRIATE SALARY STB 0.0106
316 WENDA-CHEM NIGERIA LTD MF0293985 RC368794 9 WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000 12,844.68                   48,403,274.23           PART. PAYT. FOR CERAMIC TILES STB 0.0283
317 GUINNESS NIGERIA PLC MF0689378 771 24, OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000 285,035.77                 48,688,310.00           CAPITAL PLANT ANS ASSOCIATED MATERIALS FOR EXTENSIVE BREWEUBA 0.6279
318 ESTENDO POWER PRODUCT CO. LTD MF0736029 254170 300 WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 40,130.00 48,728,440.00           66 SETS OF GENERATORS (NEW) UTB 0.0884
319 MARIO FISHERIES MF0220087 49869 46, SHOBOWALE STREET, OFF AYALO ROAD OGBA, LAGO 132.9000 47,900.00 48,776,340.00           YELLOW CROAKER (SMALL SIZE 20K), YELLOW CROAKER SUPER SMA UTB 0.1055
320 MULTICHEM INDS LIMITED. MF 0611676 130408 PLOT D2,ISREAL ADEBANJO CLOSE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 46,080.00                   48,822,420.00           240MTS OF SODA ASH DENSE WEMA 0.1015
321 NEWSSTAND AGENCIES LIMITED MF 0646109 122373 6A IYA OLOYE CRESCENT IDI ROKO MARYLAND LAGOS 132.9000 22,615.46                   48,845,035.46           6,000COPIES OF AMERICA MAGAZINES FOR JULY,AUGUST & SEPTEMBWEMA 0.0498
322 NEWSSTAND AGENCIES LIMITED MF 0646113 122373 6A IYA OLOYE CRESCENT IDI ROKO MARYLAND LAGOS 132.9000 33,230.80                   48,878,266.26           20494COPIES OF ENGLISH MAGAZINES FOR JULY,AUGUST & SEPTEMBWEMA 0.0732
323 PROF.AKINTOLA- BELLO OLASENI AA 1020884 A2735009 DEPT OF BANKING & FINANCE OOU AGO IWOYE 132.9000 9,610.00                     48,887,876.26           PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEES WEMA 0.0212
324 AARVEE INVESTMENT MF 0696484 401732 298 MURITALA MOHAMMED WAY YABA LAGOS 132.9000 18,419.00                   48,906,295.26           LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE FILM - RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.0406
325 ACHINA UNITED ENT NIG LTD . MF0800867 15061 138 OGUTA ROAD, ONITSHA ANAMBRA STATE 132.9000 23,973.25                   48,930,268.51           CONTAINER WITH 3435 MULTIPLY PAPER BAGS OF AALBORG WHITE POZENITH 0.0528
326 ADLER PRODUCTS LIMITED MF 0552955 35557 2, INDEPENDENCE STREET, OPEBI LAGOS 132.9000 62,176.26                   48,992,444.77           PHARMACEUTICAL FINISHED GOODS - FEROGLOBIN B12 SYRUP ZENITH 0.1370
327 CHI LIMITED  MF 0697067 32283 PLOT 20 BENSON ANORUE STREET, AJAO ESTATE, ISOLO 132.9000 7.63                            48,992,452.40           DANISH FISH MEAL - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.0000
328 CHI LIMITED MF0601441 32283 PLOT 20 BENSON ANORUE STREET, AJAO ESTATE, ISOLO 132.9000 538,222.20                 49,530,674.60           MACHINERY TO PROCESS AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE - COMPLETE MILKZENITH 1.1856
329 COSCHARIS MOTORS LIMITED . MF0501614 56536 1-7, COSCHARIS STR., MAZA-MAZA, LAGOS 132.9000 143,139.80                 49,673,814.40           CHEMICALS - THINNER HARDNER FILLER ZENITH 0.3153
330 DEVIKA NIGERIA LTD MF0655601 114045 9, OJON STREET OFF AGORO ST. IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000 10,180.72                   49,683,995.12           WALL CLOCKS ZENITH 0.0224
331 ELECT AND CHOSEN NIG. LTD MF0765613 510956 SENA COLA HOUSE, ISOLO IND. ESTATE, ILASAMAJA, LAG 132.9000 24,544.19                   49,708,539.31           CERAMIC TILES ZENITH 0.0541
332 FRANK & GOLD LIMITED MF0764998 272853 43 ORITSE STREET IKEJA,LAGOS 132.9000 17,490.00                   49,726,029.31           NEW VITRIFIED FLOOR TILES  - MAT SURFACE ZENITH 0.0385
333 G. MOER & SONS LIMITED, . MF0790474 166397 47, IGA-IDUGARAN STREET LAGOS ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000 31,184.56                   49,757,213.87           ANTENNA WITH CONVERTER, TRANSFORMER AND SEALER ZENITH 0.0687
334 GREY DE KOUROUN MF0641743 152493 22 HAPPY HOME AVE. KIRIKIRI, APAPA, LAGOS. 132.9000 23,193.22                   49,780,407.09           RAW MATERIALS FOR COSMETICS-COLLODION ZENITH 0.0511
335 HAFFAR INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD., .  MF 0508769 6432 359/361 AGEGE MOTOR RD. MUSHIN LAGOS 132.9000 63,700.00                   49,844,107.09           ACRYLIC FIBRE FOR SPINNING IN VARIOUS COLOURS. - INDUSTRIAL RAZENITH 0.1403
336 INTER - SWASTIK NIG. LTD MF 0695264 375429 3RD FLOOR 39/41, DOCEMO ST IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000 46,319.90                   49,890,426.99           AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY - CORN GRINDING MILL WITH PRIME MOVEZENITH 0.1020
337 JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF0764074 51000 22, OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9000 139,400.00                 50,029,826.99           AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY - PRIME MOVER FOR CORN GRINDING MILZENITH 0.3071
338 LECIA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0637343 345604 21 ROAD W - CLOSE, PLOT 24 FESTAC LAGOS 132.9000 49,505.75                   50,079,332.74           ELECTRIC BULBS ZENITH 0.1091
339 MTN NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0641229 395010 CHURCHGATE TOWERS,30 AFRIBANK ST,VI,LAGOS 132.9000 680,000.00                 50,759,332.74           TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENTS - PPSK 32K PACK ZENITH 1.4979
340 POWERMAX NIGERIA LTD MF0790292 497313 EDO HOUSE PLOT 1225 BISHOP OLUWOLE STREET LAGOS 132.9000 100,896.00                 50,860,228.74           WATER PUMP AND ENGINE ZENITH 0.2223



341 REGATTA INDUSTRIES LTD MF0451134 290623 44 DOCEMO STREET IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9000 87,995.00                   50,948,223.74           HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE FILM ARTIFICIAL RESIN ZENITH 0.1938
342 REGATTA INDUSTRIES LTD MF0451142 290623 44 DOCEMO STREET IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9000 129,745.00                 51,077,968.74           RAW MATERIALS FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRY PP CO POLYMER ZENITH 0.2858
343 STARCOMMS LTD MF 0566701 276160 40, NORTH AVENUE, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 130,928.16                 51,208,896.90           TELEPHONE  SCRATCH CARD ZENITH 0.2884
344 ULYSSES NIGERIA LTD. MF0603732 100725 227, APAPA ROAD, IGANMU, LAGOS 132.9000 23,000.00                   51,231,896.90           INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- PARA -DICHLOROBENZENE ZENITH 0.0507
345 BATTERY MFG. CO. NIG. LTD. MF 0623244 6153 3 Adeniyi Jones Avenue, Ikeja, Lagos 132.8900 17,890.95                   51,249,787.85           33 tons semi-chemical fluting paper - industrial raw materials AIMB 0.0394
346 KENITO GROUP LTD MF06187521 240600 34, OFFIN ROAD, OKE ARIN, LAGOS 132.8900 8,250.00                     51,258,037.85           KENITO BRAND BLENDER ALLSTATES 0.0182
347 JOHNSON WAX MF- 0702769 RC6829 13/14 ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ISO 132.8900 75,471.74 51,333,509.59           INK-JET CODING STATION (INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY) AND SPARE PARTDBL 0.1662
348 NIGERIAN BREWRIES PLC M0F706472 613 1,ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD,IGANMU,LAGOS 132.8900 2,369,625.00              53,703,134.59           500MTS OF MALT ( 2 ROW SPRING SPECIFICATION ) FBN 5.2195
349 ADERIBIGBE HENRY KEHINDE AA1009185 A0137421 ADERIBIGBE H. KEHINDE, OMOBOLAJI VILLA, IMOWO, IBAD 132.8900 19,361.20 53,722,495.79           TUTION FEES IN FAVOUR OF FEHINTOLA BOLATITO ADERIBIGBE FCMB 0.0426
350 AFFORDABLE CARS LTD MF 0266896 RC 273411 89, OPEBI ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900 75,000.00                   53,797,495.79           IMPORTATION OF FAIRLY USED CARS FSB 0.1652
351 DANA FOODS LIMITED MF0269445 304446 54 MARINA, LAGOS 132.8900 300,000.00                 54,097,495.79           INDIAN PAR BOILED RICE IR-64 GUARANTY 0.6608
352 C.N EKWUOGOR INVEST NIG LTD MF0810809 180244 20 OBUN EKO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8900 53,110.00 54,150,605.79           20000DZ/500CTNS OFSPIRAL KEYHOLDER AND SAFETY PIN INTERCONT. 0.1170
353 C.N EKWUOGOR INVEST NIG LTD MF0810807 180244 20 OBUN EKO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8900 70,950.00 54,221,555.79           138000PCS OF CALCULATORS INTERCONT. 0.1563
354 ELBE PHARMA NIG LIMITED MF0653606 202889 PLOT 1 MURTALA MOHAMMED INT'L AIRPORT RD AJAO ES 132.8900 68,900.00 54,290,455.79           PARACURE CAPSULES (ACETAMINOPHEN 500MG) INTERCONT. 0.1518
355 GRAND PRODUCTS CO LTD MF0653379 93896 28 WHARF RD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8900 120,216.00 54,410,671.79           324UNITS AND 224UNITS XPER COOKERS MODEL NOS 1645XS AND 1945INTERCONT. 0.2648
356 MARINA INTERNATIONAL BANK LIMITEAA1011572 143447 10, AMODU OJIKUTU STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8900 39,150.00                   54,449,821.79           CONSULTANCY MIBL 0.0862
357 NIGERIA DISTILLERS LIMITED MF0450258 2641 KM 40 ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, SANGO-OTTA 132.8900 25,900.00                   54,475,721.79           TO PURCHASE MIXTURE OF ODORIFEROUS SUBSTANCES MIBL 0.0570
358 SANTA SEDE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0450348 434909 PLOT 207 TRANS AMADI LAYOUT, PORT HARCOURT 132.8900 459,500.00                 54,935,221.79           HAULAGE EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY MIBL 1.0121
359 CENTURY DYES & CHEM. MF 0546297 85302 PLT PC 30 AFRIBANK ST. V/ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8900 26,261.55                   54,961,483.34           RAW MAT. HYDROGEN PEROXIDE FOR DYESTUFF REGENT 0.0578
360 UKPOMA J. U. AA 1374440 A1017317 PLT PC 30 AFRIBANK ST. V/ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8900 10,200.00                   54,971,683.34           SCHOOL FEES REGENT 0.0225
361 CICA CHEMICALS AND ALLIED PRODUMF0676888 383563 40, MURTALA MOHAMMED INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, LAG 132.8900 12,187.50                   54,983,870.84           DISSOLVINE NA ETHYLENE DIAMINE TETRACETIC ACID (EDTA) 6250 KGUBA 0.0268
362 GUYU QUALITY AGROVET ENTERPRIS MF0676028 0017318 (KN) 592, DAWAKIN DAKATA TOWN KANO 132.8900 104,020.43                 55,087,891.27           PELLETING PLANT 2-3 TPH FEEDER/ CONDITIONER, PELLET PRESS, COUBA 0.2291
363 ALAKS NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0372261 24182 34/36,BURMA ROAD,APAPA,LAGOS 132.8900 64,800.00                   55,152,691.27           80,000MTS OF PARAFFIN WAX WEMA 0.1427
364 DANA FOODS LIMITED MF 0654330 304446  54, MARINA,LAGOS 132.8900 3,753,524.00              58,906,215.27           16,200MTS OF THAI PARBOILED RICE WEMA 8.2678
365 DANA MOTORS LIMITED MF 0689977 294984  54, MARINA,LAGOS 132.8900 151,440.00                 59,057,655.27           9UNITS OF OPTIMA 4DR SE 2.0L GAS 5MT WEMA 0.3336
366 DANA PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF 0654304 292251 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8900 114,120.00                 59,171,775.27           4,850KGS OF AMPICILLIN TRIHYDRATE,CLOXACILLIN & AMOXYCILLIN TWEMA 0.2514
367 DOMART INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF 0697035 292238 5,FUNSO MARTINS STREET,PARK VIEW ESTATE,IKOYI LAG 132.8900 38,779.38                   59,210,554.65           90PCS OF PREPAYMENT ELECTRICITY METERS & 7PCS OF SMS AND V WEMA 0.0854
368 FELIMAR AQUACULTURE CENTRE MF 0647319 288928 32,AWOYELU STREET OFF BONOJO STR.IJEBU ODE 132.8900 37,830.54                   59,248,385.19           26MTS OF CATCO FISH CONCENTRATES WEMA 0.0833
369 ELECTRO-MECH TRADING CONCEPTS MF 0566907 495759 75, OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA LAGOS. 132.8900 7,000.00                     59,255,385.19           ELECTROPLATING CHEMICALS,CATHODES/ANODES AND OTHER CHEMZENITH 0.0154
370 LA ROCHE EQUIPMENT NIG. LTD MF 0641719 410954 PLOT 64A AMUWO ODOFIN COMMERCIAL LAGOS 132.8900 16,116.00                   59,271,501.19           TILES ZENITH 0.0355
371 VIN-CHINNY NIG. LTD MF0598030 180909 12 OLADIPO LABINJO CRESENT SURULERE LAGOS 132.8900 37,200.00                   59,308,701.19           40MT OF GLYCERINE GLY 3025 IN 250KG DRUMS IN 2*20 CONTAINERS ZENITH 0.0819
372 VIN-CHINNY NIG. LTD MF0598029 180909 12 OLADIPO LABINJO CRESENT SURULERE LAGOS 132.8900 50,322.10                   59,359,023.29           4000KG OF METHYL PARABENE- NIPA, 500KG OF PROPYL PARABENE - ZENITH 0.1108
373 VIN-CHINNY NIG. LTD MF0598027 180909 12 OLADIPO LABINJO CRESENT SURULERE LAGOS 132.8900 130,200.00                 59,489,223.29           8400KG OF MENTHOL CRYSTAL BP/USP LONG GRAINS FENGLE  BRANDZENITH 0.2868
374 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF0662303 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA 132.8890 52,760.00                   59,541,983.29           TYRE TRINGLE 0.96MM DIAMETER AFRI 0.1162
375 NEW HOME APPLIANCES MF0544039 34806 13 FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI. LAGOS 132.8800 440,842.05                 59,982,825.34           1172 SETS OF KNOCKED DOWN COMPONENTS OF SAM SUNG AIRCONDALLSTATES 0.9710
376 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0623586 RC4151 3, LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8800 49,398.20                   60,032,223.54           SIGNATURE EMBED STATICMETALFILE,CONVEYOR, INDUSTRIAL MACHCHARTERED 0.1088
377 SILVERMOON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0623730 RC46807 12, AFRIBANK STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8800 117,388.40                 60,149,611.94           ICELANOIC DRIED FISHHEADS CHARTERED 0.2585
378 WAHUM PACKAGING COY MF0689162 RC14694 3, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8800 12,381.17                   60,161,993.11           23MT TESTLINER IN REELS CHARTERED 0.0273
379 CFAO MOTORS MF 0662158 RC6508 4A, IJORA CAUSEWAY, IJORA, LAGOS STATE 132.8800 64,161.48 60,226,154.59           FOUR NEW UNITS MITSUBISHI CANTER CHAS CAB 4X2 DSL DBL 0.1413
380 STARTECH CONNECTIONS AA  0980896 RC432603 PLOT 83 RALPH SHODEINDE STREET, CENTRAL AREA ABU 132.8800 16,290.00 60,242,444.59           MONTHLY SERVICE TO INTERNET (OCT & NOV 2004) ORDER NO. OR 047DBL 0.0359
381 STARTECH CONNECTIONS AA  0980897 RC432603 PLOT 83 RALPH SHODEINDE STREET, CENTRAL AREA ABU 132.8800 36,200.00 60,278,644.59           PAYMENT FOR  ORDER NO. 7926 IN FAVOUR OF PANAMSAT NETWORK DBL 0.0797
382 WEST AFRICAN ROPES LTD MF 0449439 157086 26, MOLONEY STREET, OBALENDE, LAGOS 132.8800 33,868.74                   60,312,513.33           VARIOUS TYPES OF STEEL WIRE ROPES MIBL 0.0746
383 WEST MART NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0697272 126987 75A IJU ROAD AGEGE,LAGOS 132.8800 6,450.00                     60,318,963.33           12PCS OF AUTOMATIC FILLING,FORMING AND SEALING MACHINE WEMA 0.0142
384 MERCHANT INVESTORS LIMITED MF0790459 14498 63, ENU - OWA STREET, IDUMAGBO LAGOS 132.8800 12,075.00                   60,331,038.33           KEROSENE  STOVE ZENITH 0.0266

60,331,038.33      132.9085
B. UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS

385 GEZHIL LIMITED AA 1422330 RC 105008 33 ADEMOLA STREET SOUTH WEST IKOYI 132.8000 32,400.00                   60,363,438.33           PAYMENT ON SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE AND CONSULTING FEES PACIFIC 4
32,400.00             

C. DISQUALIFIED BIDS
386 MARINA INTERNATIONAL BANK LIMITEAA1011626 143447 10, AMODU OJIKUTU STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8900 3,560.00                     60,366,998.33           SERVICE PAYMENT MIBL 1
387 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED AA1391550 398557 PLOT 1678, OLA BAKARE STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO 132.9200 352,695.49                 60,719,693.82           MANAGEMENT TECHNICAL SERVICE FEE FBN 1
388 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF0662314 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA 132.8900 45,911.00                   60,765,604.82           1X40' CONTAINERS  DUNLOP BRAND TYRES AFRI 2
389 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF0662312 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA 132.8900 248,679.00                 61,014,283.82           6X40'' CONTAINERS DUNLOP BRAND TYRES AFRI 2
390 INFINITY TYRES LIMITED MF0691259 RC44960 PLOT 233 NO 35 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET VI LAGOS 132.9100 81,200.00                   61,095,483.82           TYRES ETB 2
391 INFINITY TYRES LIMITED MF0691253 RC44960 PLOT 233 NO 35 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET VI LAGOS 132.9000 61,030.00                   61,156,513.82           TYRES ETB 2

793,075.49           
D. UNFUNDED ACCOUNTS

392 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF 0563507 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA 132.9000 150.00 61,156,663.82           MOULDED TYRE TAKEAWAY CONVEYOR SYSTEM (COMPLETE) FBNMB 3
393 FILADE CALEB OLADIPUPO AA 0849841 A1095961 BLOCK E, PLOT 10, STATE HOSPITAL ROAD, RING ROAD, IB 132.9000 10,871.00 61,167,534.82           SCHOOL FEES FBNMB 3
394 FISHWAY LIMITED MF 0662066 349788 116 CAMEROUN ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9000 315,000.00 61,482,534.82           3500 BAGS OF ASSORTED DRIED FISH HEADS, FISH CUTS & BONES FBNMB 3
395 NIGERIAN ROPES PLC M 0144472 2113 66/68 ERIC MOORE ROAD, IGANMU, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8900 18,481.26 61,501,016.08           GALVANIZED STEEL WIRE FOR STAY WIRE FBNMB 3
396 FRUITCON NIGERIA LTD MO99279 174,909 KM4, NAKA RD, MAKURDI 133.0000 910,000.00 62,411,016.08           MULTIFRUIT PROCESSING LINE NEXIM 3
397 NIGERIAN EXPORT-IMPORT BANK AA1071665 DECREE 38 PLOT 795,CBD,ABUJA 133.0000 13,020.00 62,424,036.08           COURSE FEE PAYMENT NEXIM 3
398 PANICE INDUWELI NIGERIA LTD MF0041575 408,263 PLOT 1,RD22, FHA WO.II, P/H 133.0000 20,180.61 62,444,216.69           TOOTHPICK MAKING MACHINERY NEXIM 3
399 RAIN NIGERIA LTD AA1071675 92,321 PLOT 795,CBD,ABUJA 133.0000 2,536.66 62,446,753.35           INSTALMENTAL REPAYMENT -EXIMCHINA NEXIM 3
400 METALUM LTD MF0620343 17800 BLOCK D, PLOT 5, WEMPCO ROAD, OGBA INDUSTRIAL LAY 132.9000 25,090.03                   62,471,843.38           IMPORTATION OF PLASTIC HANDGLOVES, CLEANING PAPER ,SILICON SUBNMB 3
401 MOSURO THE BOOKSELLERS LTD MF0573896 200968 5,OLUWARE OBASA STREET, IBADAN. 132.9000 56,000.00                   62,527,843.38           VARIOUS PRINTED EDUCATIONAL TEXTBOOKS UBNMB 3
402 DEMBAL NIGERIA LIMITED MF0103027 97429 12,SULE ABUKA CRESCENT, OFF OPEBI RD, IKEJA 132.8000 30,900.00                   62,558,743.38           BRAND NEW GENERATORS WITH PERKINS ENGINE UBNMB 3

1,402,229.56        
TOTAL  ( A + B + C + D ) 62,558,743.38  

SUMMARY FOR AUCTION 94 OF 01 - 12 - 2004 EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS:

1 AMOUNT OFFERED FOR SALE US$85,000,000.00 1 PURPOSE NOT EXPLICIT
2 TOTAL AMOUNT DEMANDED US$62,558,743.38 2 MULTIPLE BIDS
3 QUALIFIED BIDS US$60,331,038.33 3 UNFUNDED ACCOUNT
4 DISQUALIFIED BIDS US$793,075.49 4 RATE BELOW MARGINAL RATE
5 UNSUCESSFUL BIDS US$32,400.00
6 UNFUNDED ACCOUNT US$1,402,229.56
7 HIGHEST BID RATE =N=133.05/US$ 



8 MARGINAL RATE =N=132.88/US$ 
9 LOWEST BID RATE =N=132.80/US$ 

10 NO. OF BANKS     46   BANKS
11 Total NO. of Bids 402
12 NO. Of Successful Bids 384
13 NO. Of Unsuccessful Bids 18 * Weighted 132.9085


